
  

v1 2023 

AGENDA  
Meeting: Transport Committee 
Date: Tuesday 23 January 2024 
Time: 10.00 am 
Place: Chamber, City Hall,                                 

Kamal Chunchie Way, London, E16 1ZE 
Copies of the reports and any attachments may be found on our website at 
www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/london-assembly-committees. 

Most meetings of the London Assembly and its Committees are webcast live on 
www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/youtube and  
www.london.gov.uk/media-centre/london-assembly where you can also view past meetings. 

Members of the Committee 

Keith Prince AM (Chairman) 

Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM (Deputy Chair) 

Elly Baker AM 

Siân Berry AM 

Andrew Boff AM 

Unmesh Desai AM 

Neil Garratt AM 

Joanne McCartney AM 

Sem Moema AM 

Nick Rogers AM 

A meeting of the Committee has been called by the Chairman of the Committee to deal with the 
business listed below.  

Proper Officer: Mary Harpley, Chief Officer 
 Monday 15 January 2024 

Further Information 
If you have questions, would like further information about the meeting or require special facilities 
please contact: Paul Goodchild, Principal Committee Manager; Email: paul.goodchild@london.gov.uk. 
For media enquiries please contact: Anthony Smyth, External Communications Officer;                                
Email: anthony.smyth@london.gov.uk. If you have any questions about individual items please 
contact the author whose details are at the end of the report. If you have a public enquiry please 
contact the City Hall Public Liaison Unit on 020 7983 4000. 

This meeting will be open to the public, except for where exempt information is being discussed as 
noted on the agenda. It is suggested that any member of the press or public wishing to attend the 
meeting in-person contacts the clerk (listed above) in advance. A guide for the press and public on 
attending and reporting meetings of local government bodies, including the use of film, photography, 
social media and other means is available online at Openness in Meetings.pdf.  

Public areas are located on the ground floor. There is access and facilities for disabled people, and 
induction loops are available. There is limited parking for orange and blue badge holders, which will be 
allocated on a first-come first-served basis and must be booked in advance. Please contact Facilities 
Management in advance via email at FM.Helpdesk@london.gov.uk if you require a parking space or 
further information regarding access and facilities.

www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/london-assembly-committees
www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/youtube
www.london.gov.uk/media-centre/london-assembly
http://www.london.gov.uk/sites/default/files/Openness-in-Meetings.pdf
mailto:FM.Helpdesk@london.gov.uk


 

 

Certificate Number: FS 80233 

If you, or someone you know, needs a copy of the agenda, minutes or reports 
in large print or Braille, audio, or in another language, then please call us on 
020 7983 4100 or email assembly.translations@london.gov.uk.   

 

 

  

mailto:assembly.translations@london.gov.uk
mailto:assembly.translations@london.gov.uk


 

 

3 

Agenda 

Transport Committee 

Tuesday 23 January 2024 

1 Apologies for Absence and Chairman's Announcements   

To receive any apologies for absence and any announcements from the Chairman. 

2 Declarations of Interests (Pages 1 - 4)  

Report of the Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat 

Contact:  Paul Goodchild, paul.goodchild@london.gov.uk 

The Committee is recommended to: 

(a)       Note the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table at 
Agenda Item 2, as disclosable pecuniary interests;  

(b)       Note the declaration by any Member(s) of any disclosable pecuniary interests 
in specific items listed on the agenda and the necessary action taken by the 
Member(s) regarding withdrawal following such declaration(s); and  

(c)       Note the declaration by any Member(s) of any other interests deemed to be 
relevant (including any interests arising from gifts and hospitality received 
which are not at the time of the meeting reflected on the Authority’s register 
of gifts and hospitality, and noting also the advice from the GLA’s Monitoring 
Officer set out at Agenda Item 2) and to note any necessary action taken by 
the Member(s) following such declaration(s). 

3 Minutes (Pages 5 - 52)  

The Committee is recommended to confirm the minutes of the meeting held on          
30 November 2023 to be signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

4 Summary List of Actions (Pages 53 - 100)  

Report of the Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat 

Contact:  Paul Goodchild, paul.goodchild@london.gov.uk 

The Committee is recommended to note the completed and ongoing actions arising 
from previous meetings of the Transport Committee, and additional correspondence 
received.  



 

 

4 

5 Action Taken Under Delegated Authority (Pages 101 - 110)  

Report of the Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat 

Contact:  Paul Goodchild, paul.goodchild@london.gov.uk 

The Committee is recommended to note the action taken by the Chairman of the 
Committee under delegated authority, in consultation with the Deputy Chair and 
party Group Lead Members, namely to agree a letter to the Mayor of London on river 
services.  

6 Taxi and Private Hire Vehicles (Pages 111 - 114)  

Report of the Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat 

Contact: Richard Clarke, richard.clarke@london.gov.uk 

The Committee is recommended to: 

(a)       Note the report as background to putting questions to invited guests and note 
the subsequent discussion; and 

(b)       Delegate authority to the Chairman, in consultation with the Deputy Chair and 
party Group Lead Members, to agree any output arising from the meeting. 

7 Transport Committee Work Programme (Pages 115 - 118)  

Report of the Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat 

Contact: Richard Clarke, richard.clarke@london.gov.uk 

The Committee is recommended to: 

(a)       Note its work programme; and 

(b)       Delegate authority to the Chairman, in consultation with the Deputy Chair and 
party Group Lead Members, to agree the extension of the appointment of two 
members of the London TravelWatch Board.   

8 Date of Next Meeting   

The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled for 20 February 2024 at 10.00am in the 
Chamber, City Hall. 

9 Any Other Business the Chairman Considers Urgent   



 

 

5 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



  

City Hall, Kamal Chunchie Way, London, E16 1ZE 

Enquiries: 020 7983 4000 www.london.gov.uk 

v3/2023 

Subject: Declarations of Interests 

Report to: Transport Committee 

Report of:   Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat 

Date: 23 January 2024 

Public 
Access: 

This report will be considered in public 

 

1. Summary 

1.1 This report sets out details of offices held by Assembly Members for noting as disclosable pecuniary 
interests and requires additional relevant declarations relating to disclosable pecuniary interests, and 
gifts and hospitality to be made. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table below, be noted 
as disclosable pecuniary interests; 

2.2 That the declaration by any Member(s) of any disclosable pecuniary interests in specific 
items listed on the agenda and the necessary action taken by the Member(s) regarding 
withdrawal following such declaration(s) be noted; and 

2.3 That the declaration by any Member(s) of any other interests deemed to be relevant 
(including any interests arising from gifts and hospitality received which are not at the 
time of the meeting reflected on the Authority’s register of gifts and hospitality, and 
noting also the advice from the GLA’s Monitoring Officer set out at below) and any 
necessary action taken by the Member(s) following such declaration(s) be noted. 

3. Issues for Consideration 

3.1 The Monitoring Officer advises that: Paragraph 10 of the Code of Conduct will only preclude a 
Member from participating in any matter to be considered or being considered at, for example, a 
meeting of the Assembly, where the Member has a direct Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in that 
particular matter. The effect of this is that the ‘matter to be considered, or being considered’ must 
be about the Member’s interest. So, by way of example, if an Assembly Member is also a councillor 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://www.london.gov.uk/


of London Borough X, that Assembly Member will be precluded from participating in an Assembly 
meeting where the Assembly is to consider a matter about the Member’s role / employment as a 
councillor of London Borough X; the Member will not be precluded from participating in a meeting 
where the Assembly is to consider a matter about an activity or decision of London Borough X. 

3.2 Relevant offices held by Assembly Members are listed in the table below: 

Assembly Member Interests 

Member Interest 

Marina Ahmad AM  

Lord Bailey of  
Paddington AM  

Member, House of Lords 

Elly Baker AM  

Siân Berry AM  

Emma Best AM Member, London Borough of Waltham Forest 

Andrew Boff AM Congress of Local and Regional Authorities  
(Council of Europe) 

Hina Bokhari AM Member, London Borough of Merton 

Anne Clarke AM Member, London Borough of Barnet 

Léonie Cooper AM Member, London Borough of Wandsworth 

Unmesh Desai AM  

Tony Devenish AM Member, City of Westminster 

Len Duvall AM  

Peter Fortune AM  

Neil Garratt AM Member, London Borough of Sutton 

Susan Hall AM Member, London Borough of Harrow 

Krupesh Hirani AM  

Joanne McCartney AM Deputy Mayor 

Sem Moema AM Member, London Borough of Hackney 

Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM  

Zack Polanski AM  

Keith Prince AM Member, London Borough of Havering 

Nicholas Rogers AM  

Caroline Russell AM Member, London Borough of Islington 

Dr Onkar Sahota AM Congress of Local and Regional Authoriti
[...]
e likely to prejudice the 
Member’s judgement of the public interest. Where receipt of a gift or hospitality could be so 
regarded, the Member must exercise their judgement as to whether or not, they should participate in 
any given discussions and/or decisions business of within and by the GLA. 

4. Legal Implications 

4.1 The legal implications are as set out in the body of this report. 

5. Financial Implications 

5.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. 

 

List of appendices to this report: 

None 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  

List of Background Papers:  

None 

Contact Information 

Contact Officer: Paul Goodchild, Principal Committee Manager 

E-mail:  paul.goodchild@london.gov.uk  

 

Page 4



 
   

City Hall, Kamal Chunchie Way, London, E16 1ZE 

Enquiries: 020 7983 4000 www.london.gov.uk 

V2/2021 

MINUTES 
Meeting: Transport Committee 
Date: Thursday 30 November 2023 
Time: 10.00 am 
Place: Chamber, City Hall,                              

Kamal Chunchie Way, London, E16 1ZE 
Copies of the minutes may be found at:  
www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/london-assembly-committees 

Present: 

Keith Prince AM (Chairman) 

Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM (Deputy Chair) 

Elly Baker AM 

Siân Berry AM 

Andrew Boff AM 

Unmesh Desai AM 

Neil Garratt AM 

Joanne McCartney AM 

Nick Rogers AM 

1 Apologies for Absence and Chairman's Announcements (Item 1) 

1.1              Apologies for absence were received from Sem Moema AM.  

2 Declarations of Interests (Item 2) 

2.1       The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat. 

2.2       Resolved: 

That the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table at             
Agenda Item 2, be noted as disclosable pecuniary interests.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

http://www.london.gov.uk/
http://www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/london-assembly-committees
http://www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/london-assembly-committees


Greater London Authority 
Transport Committee 

Thursday 30 November 2023 

 

3 Minutes (Item 3) 

3.1       Resolved:  

That the minutes of the meeting of the Transport Committee held on                        
27 September 2023 be signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  

4 Summary List of Actions (Item 4) 

4.1       The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat.  

4.2       Resolved: 

That the completed and ongoing actions arising from previous meetings of the 
Transport Committee be noted. 

5 Transport Safety Part 2: Personal Security (Item 5) 

5.1       The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat as 
background to putting questions on transport safety, specifically regarding the personal safety 
and security of those using the network, to the following invited guests: 

            Siwan Hayward OBE, Director of Compliance, Policing, Operations and Security, 
Transport for London (TfL);  

            Mandy McGregor, Head of Policing and Community Safety, TfL;  

            Alex Smith, Head of Campaigns, London TravelWatch;  

            Chief Superintendent Chris Casey, Divisional Commander, London and South East 
England, British Transport Police (BTP); and 

            Detective Chief Superintendent Christina Jessah, Operational Command Unit 
Commander, Roads and Transport Policing Command, Metropolitan Police Service 
(MPS).  

5.2       A transcript of the discussion is attached at Appendix 1.  

5.3       During the course of the discussion the Divisional Commander, London and South East 
England, BTP, agreed to provide the following:  

         Location of crime data held by BTP on the whereabouts of incidents that had been 
reported (e.g. within stations, on platforms, or on trains);  

         The factors which caused people to download the BTP’s Railway Guardian app, 
specifically if people primarily downloaded it when they had recently witnessed an 
incident;  

         The proportion of reports which came in through the Railway Guardian app; 

         Detail on changes to the number of crimes being reported on the Night Tube since it had 
come back into service; and 

Page 6



Greater London Authority 
Transport Committee 

Thursday 30 November 2023 

 

         Information on the BTP’s standards for how long it took for CCTV evidence to be 
requested, and if the BTP was meeting those standards.  

5.4       During the course of the discussion, the Director of Compliance, Policing, Operations and 
Security, TfL, agreed to provide the following:  

         Location of crime data held by TfL on the whereabouts of incidents that had been 
reported (e.g. within stations, on platforms, or on trains);  

         Details of TfL’s international research into methods of dealing with personal safety on 
public transport systems, particularly regarding Violence Against Women and Girls, hate 
crime, and fare evasion;  

         Information from the upcoming Passenger Safety Forum on ways to increase the number 
of female taxi and private-hire vehicle drivers; and 

         Confirmation on when improvements to wi-fi and mobile phone connectivity would be 
expected on the Tube network.  

5.5       During the course of the discussion the Head of Policing and Community Safety, TfL, offered 
to provide data regarding the change in levels of reporting of sexual harassment following the 
launch of TfL’s Active Bystander campaign.  

5.6       During the course of the discussion the Operational Command Unit Commander, Roads and 
Transport Policing Command, MPS, agreed to provide diversity figures for MPS staff who work 
on the transport network.  

5.7       Resolved: 

(a)            That the report and discussion be noted. 

(b)           That authority be delegated to the Chairman, in consultation with the   
Deputy Chair and party Group Lead Members, to agree any output arising 
from the meeting.  

6 Transport Committee Work Programme (Item 6) 

6.1       The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat. 

6.2       Resolved: 

That the Committee’s work programme and the additional activity undertaken since 
its last meeting, namely the Thames Clippers site visit on the River Thames, be 
noted.  

7 Date of Next Meeting (Item 7) 

7.1       The next meeting of the Committee was scheduled for 18 December 2023 at 10.00am, in the 
Chamber, City Hall. 

Page 7



Greater London Authority 
Transport Committee 

Thursday 30 November 2023 

 

8 Any Other Business the Chairman Considers Urgent (Item 8) 

8.1       There was no other business. 

9 Close of Meeting 

9.1 The meeting ended at 12.36pm. 
 
 

 

Chairman 

 

Date 

 

Contact Officer: Paul Goodchild, Principal Committee Manager; Email: paul.goodchild@london.gov.uk 

Page 8



 

 

Appendix 1 
 

London Assembly Transport Committee – 30 November 2023 

Transcript of Agenda Item 5 – Transport Safety Part 2: Personal Security 

 
 
Keith Prince AM (Chairman):  We now move to the main item of business, which is our question-and-
answer session.  This is the second part of our investigation and today we will be focusing on personal security.  
First of all, I would like to welcome our guests.  Can I start with Siwan Hayward OBE, Director of Compliance, 
Policing, Operations and Security, Transport for London (TfL).  Second, can I welcome Mandy McGregor, and 
she is Head of Policing and Community Safety, TfL.  I then turn to someone who we have seen quite a lot of 
recently, Alex Smith, Head of Campaigns, London TravelWatch.  Then a new first for Chief Superintendent 
Chris Casey, Divisional Commander, London and South East England, British Transport Police (BTP).  Then 
finally another new guest is [Detective Chief Superintendent] Christina Jessah, Operational Command Unit 
Commander, Roads and Transport Policing Command (RTPC), Metropolitan Police Servi
[...]
 

Public 
Access: 

This report will be considered in public 
 

1. Summary 

1.1 This report updates the Committee on the progress made on actions arising from previous meetings 
of the Transport Committee. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 That the Committee notes the completed and ongoing actions arising from previous 
meetings of the Transport Committee, and additional correspondence received.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 53

Agenda Item 4

http://www.london.gov.uk/


3. Summary List of Actions 

Actions Arising from the Meeting Held on 30 November 2023 

Item No.: Item Title Responsible 
Person 

Action(s) Status 

5 Transport Safety 
Part 2: Personal 
Security 

Divisional 
Commander, 
London and 
South East 
England, 
British 
Transport 
Police 

• Location of crime data 
held by BTP on the 
whereabouts of 
incidents that had 
been reported (e.g. 
within stations, on 
platforms, or on 
trains);  

• The factors which 
caused people to 
download the BTP’s 
Railway Guardian app, 
specifically if people 
primarily downloaded it 
when they had recently 
witnessed an incident;  

• The proportion of 
reports which came in 
through the Railway 
Guardian app; 

• Detail on changes to 
the number of crimes 
being reported on the 
Night Tube since it had 
come back into service; 

• Information on the 
BTP’s standards for 
how long it took for 
CCTV evidence to be 
requested, and if the 
BTP was meeting those 
standards. 

Ongoing – this 
information was 
requested on   
11 December 
2023. 

5 Transport Safety 
Part 2: Personal 
Security 

Director of 
Compliance, 
Policing, 
Operations 
and Security, 
Transport for 
London 

• Location of crime data 
held by TfL on the 
whereabouts of 
incidents that had been 
reported (e.g. within 
stations, on platforms, 
or on trains);  

 

 

Ongoing – this 
information was 
requested on   
11 December 
2023. 

Page 54



•   Details of TfL’s 
international research 
into methods of dealing 
with personal safety on 
p
[...]

Sutton 95%

Waltham Forest 96%

Total 90%

#TfL RESTRICTED

Appendix 2

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 100



   

City Hall, Kamal Chunchie Way, London, E16 1ZE 

Enquiries: 020 7983 4000 www.london.gov.uk 

V1/2023 

Subject: Action Taken Under Delegated 
Authority 

Report to: Transport Committee 

Report of:   Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat 

Date: 23 January 2024 

Public 
Access: 

This report will be considered in public 

 

1. Summary 

1.1 This report outlines action taken by the Chairman under delegated authority, in consultation with 
the Deputy Chair and party Group Lead Members, in accordance with delegations granted to the 
Chairman by the Transport Committee. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 That the Committee notes the action taken by the Chairman of the Committee under 
delegated authority, in consultation with the Deputy Chair and party Group Lead 
Members, namely to agree a letter to the Mayor of London on river services.  

3. Background 

3.1 At its meeting on 15 June 2023 the Transport Committee resolved: 

 That authority be delegated to the Deputy Chair (in the Chair), in consultation with party Group Lead 
Members, to agree a letter from the Committee in response to the consultation on the proposed 
closure of ticket offices.  

 

 

 

Page 101

Agenda Item 5

http://www.london.gov.uk/


  

4. Issues for Consideration  

4.1 Following consultation with party Group Lead Members, the Chairman agreed the Committee’s letter 
to the Mayor of London on river services as attached at Appendix 1. The letter included seven 
recommendations, and was sent on 21 December 2023.   

5. Legal Implications 

5.1 The Committee has the power to do what is recommended in this report. 

6. Financial Implications 

6.1 There are no financial implications to the Greater London Authority arising from this report. 

 

List of appendices to this report: 

Appendix 1 – Letter to the Mayor of London, dated 21 December 2023.  

Local G
[...]


• Helen Chapman, Director of Licensing, Regulation and Charging, TfL; 

• Christina Calderato, Director of Transport Strategy and Policy, TfL; 

• Steve McNamara, General Secretary, Licensed Taxi Drivers Association;  

• Mariusz Zabrocki, General Manager, Free Now;  

• Steve Wright, Chair, Licensed Private Hire Car Association; and 

• Asher Moses, Founder and Chief Executive Officer, Sherbet The Electric Taxi Company.  

5. Legal Implications 

5.1 The Committee has the power to do what is recommended in this report. 

6. Financial Implications 

6.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

 

List of appendices to this report: 

None 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  

List of Background Papers: None. 

Contact Information 

Contact Officer: Richard Clarke, Senior Policy Advisor  

E-mail:  richard.clarke@london.gov.uk   

 

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 114



   

City Hall, Kamal Chunchie Way, London, E16 1ZE 

Enquiries: 020 7983 4000 www.london.gov.uk 

V1/2023 

Subject: Transport Committee Work Programme 

Report to: Transport Committee 

Report of:   Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat 

Date: 23 January 2024 

Public 
Access: 

This report will be considered in public 
 

1. Summary 

1.1 This report sets out the work programme for the Transport Committee for the 2023/24 Assembly 
year. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 That the Committee notes its work programme; and 

2.2 That the Committee delegates authority to the Chairman, in consultation with the Deputy 
Chair and party Group Lead Members, to agree the extension of the appointment of two 
members of the London TravelWatch Board.   

3. Background 

3.1 The Committee receives a report monitoring the progress of its work programme at each meeting.  

3.2 The Committee’s work programme is intended to allow the Committee to effectively fulfil its role: to 
examine and report on matters in relation to transport in London and to lead
[...]
y List of Actions (Pages 53 - 100)
	5	Action Taken Under Delegated Authority (Pages 101 - 110)
	6	Taxi and Private Hire Vehicles (Pages 111 - 114)
	7	Transport Committee Work Programme (Pages 115 - 118)
	The Committee is recommended to:
	(a)       Note its work programme; and
	8	Date of Next Meeting
	9	Any Other Business the Chairman Considers Urgent



	2 Declarations of Interests
	Subject: Declarations of Interests
	1.	Summary
	2.	Recommendations
	3.	Issues for Consideration
	Assembly Member Interests

	4.	Legal Implications
	5.	Financial Implications
	List of appendices to this report:
	Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
	Contact Information


	3 Minutes
	MINUTES
	1	Apologies for Absence and Chairman's Announcements (Item 1)
	2	Declarations of Interests (Item 2)
	3	Minutes (Item 3)
	4	Summary List of Actions (Item 4)
	5	Transport Safety Part 2: Personal Security (Item 5)
	6	Transport Committee Work Programme (Item 6)
	7	Date of Next Meeting (Item 7)
	8	Any Other Business the Chairman Considers Urgent (Item 8)
	9	Close of Meeting

	Appendix 1 - Transport Committee Transcript - 30 November 2023

	4 Summary List of Actions
	Subject: Summary List of Actions
	1.	Summary
	2.	Recommendation
	2.1	That the Committee notes the completed and ongoing actions arising from previous meetings of the Transport Committee, and additional correspondence received.

	3.	Summary List of Actions
	Actions Arising from the Meeting Held on 30 November 2023
	Actions Arising from the Meeting Held on 7 November 2023
	Actions Arising from the Meeting Held on 27 September 2023
	Actions Arising from the Meeting Held on 5 September 2023
	Actions Arising from the Meeting Held on 13 July 2023
	Actions Arising from the Meeting Held on 15 June 2023
	Actions Arising from the Meeting Held on 28 February 2023
	Actions Arising from the Meeting Held on 14 December 2022
	Actions Arising from the Meeting Held on 24 May 2022

	4.	Additional Correspondence Received
	5.1	Legal Implications
	5.	Financial Implications
	List of appendices to this report:
	Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
	Contact Information

	Appendix 1 - Letter from Tom Kearney, received 15 December 2023
	Letter to Keith Prince - Evidence Submission - Bus & Tube Safety Investigation (15 December 2023).pdf
	Letter to Navin Shah - 2020-01-24 Bus Safety Submission - Redacted.pdf

	Appendix 2 - Superloop Catchment Area, received 10 January 2024

	5 Action Taken Under Delegated Authority
	Subject: Action Taken Under Delegated Authority
	1.	Summary
	2.	Recommendation
	2.1	That the Committee notes the action taken by the Chairman of the Committee under delegated authority, in consultation with the Deputy Chair and party Group Lead Members, namely to agree a letter to the Mayor of London on river services.

	3.	Background
	3.1	At its meeting on 15 June 2023 the Transport Committee resolved:

	4.	Issues for Consideration
	4.1	Following consultation with party Group Lead Members, the Chairman agreed the Committee’s letter to the Mayor of London on river services as attached at Appendix 1. The letter included seven recommendations, and was sent on 21 December 2023.

	5.	Legal Implications
	6.	Financial Implications
	List of appendices to this report:
	Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
	Contact Information

	Appendix 1 - Letter to the Mayor of London on River Services - 21 December 2023

	6 Taxi and Private Hire Vehicles
	Subject: Taxi and Private Hire Vehicles
	1.	Summary
	2.	Recommendations
	2.1.	That the Committee notes the report as background to putting questions to invited guests and notes the subsequent discussion; and
	2.2.	That the Committee delegates authority to the Chairman, in consultation with the Deputy Chair and party Group Lead Members, to agree any output arising from the meeting.

	3.	Background
	3.1.	In 2023, there were 89,600 PHVs licensed in London, up from 49,900 in 2013. In comparison, the number of black taxis in London has fallen from 22,200 in

Minutes of the meeting


 
   

City Hall, Kamal Chunchie Way, London, E16 1ZE 

Enquiries: 020 7983 4000 www.london.gov.uk 

V2/2021 

MINUTES 
Meeting: Transport Committee 
Date: Tuesday 23 January 2024 
Time: 10.00 am 
Place: Chamber, City Hall,                        

Kamal Chunchie Way, London, E16 1ZE 
Copies of the minutes may be found at:  
www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/london-assembly-committees 

Present: 

Keith Prince AM (Chairman) 

Caroline Pidgeon MBE AM (Deputy Chair) 

Lord Bailey of Paddington AM 

Elly Baker AM 

Siân Berry AM 

Andrew Boff AM 

Unmesh Desai AM 

Neil Garratt AM 

Joanne McCartney AM 

Sem Moema AM 

1 Apologies for Absence and Chairman's Announcements (Item 1) 

1.1            Apologies for absence were received from Nick Rogers AM, for whom                                                 
Lord Bailey of Paddington AM attended as substitute.  

2 Declarations of Interests (Item 2) 

2.1       The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat. 

2.2       Resolved: 

That the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table at        
Agenda Item 2, be noted as disclosable pecuniary interests.  

http://www.london.gov.uk/
http://www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/london-assembly-committees
http://www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/london-assembly-committees


Greater London Authority 
Transport Committee 

Tuesday 23 January 2024 

2 

3 Minutes (Item 3) 

3.1       Resolved:  

That the minutes of the meeting of the Transport Committee held on 30 November 
2023 be signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  

4 Summary List of Actions (Item 4) 

4.1       The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat.  

4.2       Resolved: 

That the completed and ongoing actions arising from previous meetings of the 
Transport Committee, and additional correspondence received, be noted. 

5 Action Taken Under Delegated Authority (Item 5) 

5.1       The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat.  

5.2       Resolved: 

That the action taken by the Chairman of the Committee under delegated authority, 
in consultation with the Deputy Chair and party Group Lead Members, namely to 
agree a letter to the Mayor of London on river services, be noted.  

6 Taxi and Private Hire Vehicles (Item 6) 

6.1       The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat as 
background to putting questions on the taxi and private hire vehicles (PHV) to the following 
invited guests: 

            Helen Chapman, Director of Licensing and Regulation, Transport for London (TfL);  

            Christina Calderato, Director of Transport Strategy and Policy, TfL;  

            Steve McNamara, General Secretary, Licensed Taxi Divers Association (LTDA); 

            Mariusz Zabrocki, General Manager, Free Now;  

            Steve Wright MBE, Chair, Licensed Private Hire Car Association; and 

            Asher Moses, Founder and Chief Executive Officer, Sherbet – The Electric Taxi 
Company.  

6.2       A transcript of the discussion is attached at Appendix 1.  

6.3       The meeting adjourned at 11.40am and reconvened at 11.50am.  



Greater London Authority 
Transport Committee 

Tuesday 23 January 2024 

3 

6.4       During the course of the discussion the Director of Licensing and Regulation, TfL, agreed to 
provide the following:  

         TfL’s policy paper on cross border licensing and hiring issues; 

         Confirmation that issues around spare parts and repairs to London Electric Vehicle 
Company (LEVC) cabs would be raised in TfL’s next discussion with LEVC;  

         Detail on the internal organisation of the licensing function within TfL, who they report 
to, who holds them to account, and what legislation governs them;  

         A written response to points raised by the General Secretary, LTDA, on letters sent to 
LTDA members on their fitness to be licensed following issues with 20 mile-per-hour 
speed limits; and 

         Copies of sample warning letters sent to taxi drivers by TfL.  

6.5       During the course of the discussion, the General Secretary, LTDA, agreed to provide a copy of 
the letter from TfL sent to a LTDA member, which was referenced at the meeting, regarding 
the driver’s fitness to be licensed.  

6.6       Resolved: 

(a)            That the report and discussion be noted. 

(b)           That authority be delegated to the Chairman, in consultation with the   
Deputy Chair and party Group Lead Members, to agree any output arising 
from the meeting.  

7 Transport Committee Work Programme (Item 7) 

7.1       The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Assembly Secretariat. 

7.2       Resolved: 

(a)       That the Committee’s work programme be noted.  

(b)      That authority be delegated to the Chairman, in consultation with the Deputy 
Chair and party Group Lead Members, to agree the extension of the 
appointment of two members of the London TravelWatch Board.  

8 Date of Next Meeting (Item 8) 

8.1 The next meeting of the Committee was scheduled for 20 February 2024 at 10.00am, in the 
Chamber, City Hall. 

 



Greater London Authority 
Transport Committee 

Tuesday 23 January 2024 

4 

9 Any Other Business the Chairman Considers Urgent (Item 9) 

9.1       There was no other business the Chairman considered to be urgent.  

10 Close of Meeting 

10.1 The meeting ended at 1.08pm. 

 

 

Chairman 

 

Date 

 

Contact Officer: Paul Goodchild, Principal Committee Manager; Email: paul.goodchild@london.gov.uk 


	MINUTES
	1	Apologies for Absence and Chairman's Announcements (Item 1)
	2	Declarations of Interests (Item 2)
	3	Minutes (Item 3)
	4	Summary List of Actions (Item 4)
	5	Action Taken Under Delegated Authority (Item 5)
	6	Taxi and Private Hire Vehicles (Item 6)
	7	Transport Committee Work Programme (Item 7)
	8	Date of Next Meeting (Item 8)
	9	Any Other Business the Chairman Considers Urgent (Item 9)
	10	Close of Meeting


